Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

ARCHER EMERGENCY PHYSICIANS,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 01-0281 SP




)

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES, 
)

DIVISION OF MEDICAL SERVICES,
)




)



Respondent.
)

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER


On February 21, 2001, Archer Emergency Physicians (Archer) filed a complaint appealing the decision of Department of Social Services, Division of Medical Services (Division) that denied a claim for reimbursement of medical services in the amount of $143.  


On March 19, 2001, the Division filed a motion for summary determination and requested that we dismiss the complaint.  The Division argues that Archer’s claim does not meet the statutory minimum required for this Commission to have jurisdiction.  We grant such a motion to dismiss if, taking as true every factual allegation in the complaint, we still could not grant any relief.  Berkowski v. St. Louis County Bd. of Election Comm’rs, 854 S.W.2d 819, 823 (Mo. App., E.D. 1993).  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-6.450(4)(C) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Director establishes facts that (a) Archer does not dispute and 

(b) entitle the Division to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).


We gave Archer until April 4, 2001, to file a response to the motion, but he did not respond.  Therefore, we conclude that Archer does not dispute the following facts.

Findings of Fact

1. On February 21, 2001, Archer filed a complaint concerning a claim for reimbursement for medical services.  

2. Archer’s complaint seeks reimbursement of $143.

Conclusions of Law


This Commission is an administrative tribunal and has only such jurisdiction or authority as may be granted by statute.  Livingston Manor v. Department of Soc. Servs., 809 S.W.2d 153, 156 (Mo. App., W.D. 1991).  Section 208.156.6, RSMo 2000, provides for the minimum amount of reimbursement for an appeal to be filed before this Commission:

No provider of service may file a petition for a hearing before the administrative hearing commission unless the amount for which he seeks reimbursement exceeds five hundred dollars.

(Emphasis added.)  


Archer’s appeal does not seek reimbursement for an amount in excess of $500.  Therefore, we have no jurisdiction to hear the complaint.  We grant the Division’s motion and dismiss the complaint.  We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on April 9, 2001.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner
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